Mov 14 - 1960

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

PSC 72.02

1:30 Pm

STATE OF WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SS

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Edward T. Kaveny, Secretary of the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin, and custodian of the official records of said commission, do hereby certify that the annexed repeal of Section PSC 72.02(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code, and adopted rules of Section PSC 72.02(2)(3), Wisconsin Administrative Code relating to 2-R-2509 - Rules and Reports of Railroad Accidents Under Section 195.34, Statutes

were duly approved and adopted by this Commission on November 11, 1960

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this commission and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the department at the Capitol, in the city of Madison, this // day of Movember A.D. 1960.

Secretary

ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION REPEALING AND CREATING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the Public Service Commission by chapter 194, Wis. Stats., the Public Service Commission hereby repeals and adopts rules as follows:

Section PSC 72.02 (2) of the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE is repealed.

Section PSC 72.02 (2) (3) of the WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE is adopted to read:

PSC 72.02 (2) Any nonfatal accident other than at a grade crossing which causes disability to a railroad employe of more than 3 days or disability to a nonemploye of more than 1 day or any such accident involving a rail movement causing in excess of \$750 damage to any nonrailroad building or other land improvement shall be reported to the Commission by such means of communication as will insure delivery within 10 days.

(3) Any rail movement accident which causes in excess of \$750 damage to railroad facilities or to rolling stock shall be reported to the Commission within 24 hours. The Commission shall also be notified of the time and place of any hearing concerning the cause or causes of the accident.

The rule and repeal contained herein shall take effect on January 1, 1961, as provided in section 227.026 (1).

Dated: november 11, 1960

•

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Calward T. Kaveny



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

STATE OFFICE BUILDING

MADISON 2, WISCONSIN

LEONARD BESSMAN CHAIRMAN ARTHUR L. PADRUTT COMMISSIONER MARTIN G. GLAESER COMMISSIONER EDWARD T. KAVENY, SECRETARY

November 11, 1960

FILE NO. 2-R-2509

Mr. James J.Burke Revisor of Statutes State Capitol Madison, Wisconsin

> Proposed General Order to Prescribe Rules and Forms for Reports of Railroad Accidents Under Section 195.34, Statutes

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Section 227.023, Wisconsin Statutes, we are enclosing a certified copy of the order of November 11, 1960, in the above entitled matter repealing and recreating rules Section PSC 72.02(2), and PSC 72.02(2)(3), Wisconsin Administrative Code.

Very truly yours,

Edward T. Kaveny Secretary

mcb